earnings from continuing operations for taxes on earnings from continuing operations, interest expense,
amortization of capitalized interest, net of capitalized interest, minority interest, and the portion of rentals
representative of the interest factor. Abbott considers one-third of rental expense to be the amount representing
return on capital. Fixed charges comprise total interest expense, including capitalized interest and such portion of
rentals.

S-5

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Abbott Laboratories, 5.1...ts due 2012, 5.60% Nts due 2017, 6.150% Nts due 2037.htm (11 of 62)11/14/2007 11:37:54 AM

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Abbott Laboratories, 5.15% Nts due 2012, 5.60% Nts due 2017, 6.150% Nts due 2037.htm

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2007, Abbott's consolidated capitalization (i) on a
historical basis and (ii) on a pro forma basis to give effect to the issuance of the notes. See "Use of Proceeds."
You should read the table together with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated
by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

Actual

Pro Forma

(In Thousands)

Long-Term Debt:
6.0% Notes due 2008  $ 200,000 $ 200,000
5.4% Notes due 2008   200,000  200,000
1.05% Yen Notes due 2008   432,264  432,264
3.5% Notes due 2009   500,000  500,000
5.375% Notes due 2009   500,000  500,000
1.51% Yen Notes due 2010   129,679  129,679
3.75% Notes due 2011   500,000  500,000
5.6% Notes due 2011   1,500,000  1,500,000
1.95% Yen Notes due 2013   216,132  216,132
4.35% Notes due 2014   500,000  500,000
5.875% Notes due 2016   2,000,000  2,000,000
Other, including fair market value adjustments relating to interest rate
hedge contracts designated as fair value hedges   250,683  250,683
5.150% Notes due 2012 offered hereby   —  1,000,000
5.600% Notes due 2017 offered hereby   —  1,500,000
6.150% Notes due 2037 offered hereby   —  1,000,000

 Total long-term debt, including current portion   6,928,758  10,428,758
 Total shareholders' investment   15,608,160  15,608,160

  Total capitalization  $ 22,536,918 $ 26,036,918

S-6

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Abbott Laboratories, 5.1...ts due 2012, 5.60% Nts due 2017, 6.150% Nts due 2037.htm (12 of 62)11/14/2007 11:37:54 AM

file:////23filesrv01/ljs/Tamara/Abbott Laboratories, 5.15% Nts due 2012, 5.60% Nts due 2017, 6.150% Nts due 2037.htm

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

   The following summary of the particular terms of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement
supplements and, to the extent inconsistent with the accompanying prospectus, replaces the description of the
general terms and provisions of the securities contained in the accompanying prospectus, to which description
reference is made by this prospectus supplement. The statements in this prospectus supplement concerning the
notes and the indenture (as defined below) do not purport to be complete. All such statements are qualified in